

**No. 10-3546**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SIERRA BROKERAGE SERVICES, INC, *ET AL.*,  
Defendants,

and

AARON TSAI,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Southern District of Ohio

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
APPELLEE**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
General Counsel

HOPE HALL AUGUSTINI  
Senior Litigation Counsel

MARK D. CAHN  
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID LISITZA  
Senior Litigation Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549  
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. NATURE OF THE CASE .....	4
B. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME.....	4
1. Section 5 of the Securities Act.....	4
2. The Section 4(1) exemption from registration.....	5
3. Commission Rule 144(k).....	7
C. DEFENDANTS.....	9
1. Aaron Tsai .....	9
2. Promoters.....	10
3. Other Defendants .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. FACTS.....	10
1. Tsai forms MAS – one of Tsai’s 101 shell companies – in order to issue shares that would purportedly become publicly tradeable, and then he effects a reverse merger with a private company seeking to go public.....	10
2. Tsai transfers shares to five purported “directors,” but these individuals never performed any services as directors, never attended shareholder meetings, did not receive stock certificates, and gave Tsai blank stock powers. ....	11
3. Tsai transfers shares from the five individuals to an additional 28 people, in an effort to expand the number of MAS’s shareholders. ....	13
4. Tsai signs a reverse merger agreement between MAS and Bluepoint. ....	16
5. Tsai transfers the 33 MAS shareholders’ shares to the promoters. ....	17
6. Within weeks of acquiring their shares, the promoters sell them in public transactions to investors who lacked important information about the company. ....	18
E. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. TSAI VIOLATED THE REGISTRATION PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5 BY PARTICIPATING IN SECURITIES SALES FOR WHICH NO EXEMPTION WAS AVAILABLE. ....	22
A. Tsai’s undisputed control over both MAS and the 33 shareholders shows that the shareholders were under common control with the issuer, and therefore defeats exemption under Section 4(1) and Rule 144(k).....	23
B. Tsai’s control over MAS and the 33 shareholders cannot be disputed. ....	26
1. Tsai controlled MAS. ....	26
2. Tsai controlled the shareholders. ....	28
C. Tsai is liable for violating Section 5. ....	32
D. Tsai’s remaining arguments concerning “industry custom,” NASD approval of a Form 211, and an NASD letter are without merit and do not otherwise provide exemption from registration. ....	34
II. THERE WAS NO PREJUDICIAL VARIANCE BETWEEN THE SECTION 5 CLAIM ALLEGED IN THE COMMISSION’S COMPLAINT AND THE SECTION 5 CLAIM ON WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	37
A. Because fraud is not an element of a violation of Section 5, there is no basis for Tsai’s distinction between “fraud”-based and “non-fraud”- based violations of Section 5. ....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The Commission’s complaint provided Tsai notice of its claim that Tsai violated Section 5, irrespective of fraud. ....	38
C. Tsai was not surprised or prejudiced by the entry of summary judgment based on a non-fraud claim. ....	44
D. The Commission’s pursuit of the crime-fraud exception to Tsai’s assertion of the attorney-client privilege was not inconsistent with finding Tsai liable for a non-fraud Section 5 violation. ....	45
III. TSAI VIOLATED THE SHAREHOLDER REPORTING PROVISIONS OF SECTION 13(D), SECTION 16(A), AND RELATED RULES. ....	47
A Section 13(d) and Rule 13d-1(a).....	47
B. Section 16(a) and Rule 16a-3 .....	50
IV. THE REMEDIES ORDERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WERE NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. ....	51
A Disgorgement.....	51
B. Permanent injunction against future violations .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	56
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

**PAGE**

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....63

    A    Registration Provisions.....63

    B.    Shareholder Reporting Provisions.....79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	43
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. Memphis</i> , 361 F.3d 898 (6th Cir.2004).....	41
<i>Aro Equipment Corp. v. Natkin &amp; Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 160 (6th Cir.1952) .....	39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	38
<i>Berkeley Investment Group, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir.2006).....	6
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir.1981).....	53, 55
<i>CALPERS v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir.2004).....	43, 44
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	32, 36
<i>Colonial Refrigerated Transport, Inc. v. Worsham</i> , 705 F.2d 821 (6th Cir.1983).....	39, 40, 43
<i>Cummings v. City of Akron</i> , 418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir.2005) .....	22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Rifle Association</i> 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir.2001) .....	32, 36
<i>GAF Corp. v. Milstein</i> , 453 F.2d 709 (2d Cir.1971) .....	49
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir.2000).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Geiger v. SEC</i> , 363 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir.2004).....	7, 33
<i>Gilligan, Will &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 267 F.2d 461 (2d Cir.1959).....	7
<i>Hail v. Heyman-Christiansen, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 908 (10th Cir.1976).....	40
<i>In re Aaron Tsai</i> , No. 3-13835.....	20
<i>In re Commonwealth Institutional Securities, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 401 (6th Cir.2005).....	39
<i>In re Antitrust Grand Jury (Advance Publications, Inc.)</i> , 805 F.2d 155 (6th Cir.1986).....	46
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir.2005).....	46
<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir.1997).....	43
<i>In re Legel, Braswell Gov. Sec. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 321 (5th Cir.1981) .....	29, 31
<i>In re Legel Braswell Gov. Sec. Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 506 (11th Cir.1983) .....	29
<i>Lone Star Ladies Investment Club v. Schlotzkys Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir.2001).....	43, 44
<i>MAS Capital, Inc. v. Biodelivery Sciences Intern., Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 831 (7th Cir.2008).....	2, 52
<i>Macy v. Hopkins County School Board of Education</i> , 484 F.3d 357 (6th Cir.2007).....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Michaels Building Co. v. Ameritrust Co.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir.1988) .....	44
<i>Molecular Technology Corp. v. Valentine</i> , 925 F.2d 910 (6th Cir.1991) .....	45
<i>Pennaluna &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 410 F.2d 861 (9th Cir.1969) .....	31, 32
<i>Pratt v. Tarr</i> , 464 F.3d 730 (7th Cir.2006) .....	42
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Medical Mutual of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir.2003).....	21
<i>SEC v. Aaron</i> , 605 F.2d 612 (2d Cir.1979), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	5, 55
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir.2004) .....	37, 40, 52, 55
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir.1998) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir.2006) .....	5, 11, 24, 26, <i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chinese Consolidated Benev. Association</i> , 120 F.2d 738 (1941) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Diversified Corporate Consulting Group</i> , 378 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir.2004).....	40
<i>SEC v. Happ</i> , 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.2004) .....	44
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir.1982) .....	33, 34
<i>SEC v. Intern’l Chemical Development Corp.</i> , 469 F.2d 20 (10th Cir.1972) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>SEC v. Kern</i> , 425 F.3d 143 (2d Cir.2005).....	5, 6, 8, 9, <i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. M &amp; A West, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir.2008) .....	11, 27, 28, 30, <i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir.1980) .....	33
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir.1972) .....	5
<i>SEC v. North American Research and Development Corp.</i> , 424 F.2d 63 (2d Cir.1970) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Pearson</i> , 426 F.2d 1339 (10th Cir.1970).....	37
<i>SEC v. Phan</i> , 500 F.3d 895 (9th Cir.2007) .....	34, 42
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	4, 5, 37, 38, <i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir.2007) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Rubera</i> , 350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir.2003).....	42
<i>SEC v. Savoy Ind.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir.1978).....	49
<i>SEC v. Surgilight Inc.</i> , SEC Litig.Rel.No. 17469, 2002 WL 535370 (Apr. 11, 2002) .....	53
<i>SEC v. Surgilight Inc.</i> , SEC Litig.Rel.No. 19169, 2005 WL 770873 (Apr. 6, 2005) .....	1, 53, 54
<i>SEC v. Universal Major Industries Corp.</i> , 546 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir.1976) .....	5, 41, 54
<i>SEC v. Youmans</i> , 729 F.2d 413 (6th Cir.1984) .....	22, 52, 53, 54, <i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**PAGE**

*Summe v. Kenton County Clerk’s Office*, 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir.2010) .....39

*Swenson v. Engelstad*, 626 F.2d 421 (5th Cir.1980) .....5, 37, 39

*Swift & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 311 (1928) .....52

*United States v. Autorino*, 381 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.2004) .....41

*United States v. Chen*, 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir.1996) .....46

*United States v. Custer Channel Wing Corp.*,  
376 F.2d 675 (4th Cir.1967) .....55

*United States v. Mills*, 366 F.2d 512 (6th Cir.1966) .....44

*Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.*, 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.2003) .....44

*Zacharias v. SEC*, 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir.2009) .....6, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

## PAGE

### STATUTES AND RULES

#### Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 2(a)(11) 15 U.S.C. 77b(a)(11) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, <i>passim</i>
Section 4(1), 15 U.S.C. 77d(1) .....	5, 6, 7, 20, <i>passim</i>
Section 4(2), 15 U.S.C. 77d(2).....	6
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. 77e.....	1, 4, 5, 20, <i>passim</i>
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. 77g .....	5
Section 11(a), 15 U.S.C. 77k(a),.....	43
Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a).....	19, 40, 42
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. 77t .....	52

#### Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	19, 40, 42
Section 12(g), 15 U.S.C. 78l(g) .....	11
Section 13(d), 15 U.S.C. 78m(d).....	4, 47, 48, 49
Section 16(a), 15 U.S.C. 78p(a).....	4, 47, 50
Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d).....	52

#### Rules under the Securities Act, 17 C.F.R. 230.100, et seq.

Rule 144(a)(1), 17 C.F.R. 230.144(a)(1).....	23
Rule 144(d)(3)(v), 17 C.F.R. 230.144(d)(3)(v) .....	24, 25
Rule 144(k), 17 C.F.R. 230.144(k) .....	7, 8, 9, 20, <i>passim</i>
Rule 405, 17 C.F.R. 230.405 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**PAGE**

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....19, 40, 42  
Rule 12b-2, 17 C.F.R. 240.12b-2 .....11  
Rule 13d-1(a), 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-1(a) .....4, 47, 48  
Rule 13d-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-3(a) .....48  
Rule 15c2-11, 17 C.F.R. 240.15c2-11 .....14, 35  
Rule 16a-1, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-1.....50, 51  
Rule 16a-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-3.....4, 47, 50

28 U.S.C. 1291, 1292.....20

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 .....42  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b) .....43, 44  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b) .....20  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 .....21, 42

NASD Rule 6740.....14, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**PAGE**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Resales of Securities*, Release No. 6032 (March 5, 1979).....25

H.R.Rep.No. 1383, 73d Cong, 2d Sess. 26 (1934) .....26

Thomas Lee Hazen, 1 *Law Sec. Reg.* 2.2 (6th ed.2010) .....38

American Law Institute, *Principles of Corporate Governance*  
(1994).....32

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed.2004).....13

*NASD Regulation, Inc., SEC No-Action Letter,*  
2000 S.E.C. No-Action Letter, 2000 SEC No-Act.  
LEXIS 42 (January 21, 2000).....36

<http://www.mascapital.com/> .....52, 53
